

No. 06-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MERRILL LYNCH & CO., INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DICK THORNBURGH*
PAUL GONSON
GLENN R. REICHARDT
KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART
PRESTON GATES ELLIS LLP
1601 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 778-9000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.

August 15, 2007

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COURT SHOULD IGNORE THE REGENTS’ IMPROPER SUGGESTION THAT THIS COURT DECIDE THIS CASE IN A WAY THAT ASSURES THE REGENTS OF A VICTORY IN <i>ENRON</i>	12
II. <i>ENRON</i> ILLUSTRATES FUNDAMENTAL FLAWS IN “SCHEME” LIABILITY THEORIES	13
A. <i>Enron</i> Illustrates That “Scheme” Liability Lacks A Workable Theory Of What Constitutes “Deception” By Commercial Counterparties	15
B. <i>Enron</i> Illustrates That, Contrary To <i>Central Bank</i> , “Scheme” Liability Does Not Satisfy The Other Requirements For Primary Liability, Including Reliance and Loss Causation	18
1. Reliance	19
2. Loss Causation	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
3. “In Connection With”	22
C. <i>Enron</i> Illustrates That The Gravamen Of A “Scheme” Liability Claim Is Nothing More Than “Aiding and Abetting” With A Different Label	23
D. <i>Enron</i> Illustrates That Private “Scheme” Liability Claims, Such As Those Made In This Case, Are Incompatible With The Express Private Causes Of Action In The Securities Statutes	24
E. <i>Enron</i> Illustrates The Reality That Commercial Counterparties Are Subject To Numerous Deterrents And Remedies That Make Unnecessary A New Private Cause of Action Under §10(b)	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-5750/5751, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43300 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	25
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	13
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974).....	26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	26, 27
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) ...	16, 19
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley, CA</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	12
<i>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin</i> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	1, 10, 20
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA"</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. MDL-1446, 2005 WL 1798423 (S.D. Tex. July 26, 2005).....	17
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA"</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43146 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2006).....	16
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	26-27
<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 156 F. App'x 413 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 126 F. App'x 593, 599 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1876 (2007).....	22
<i>In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 60 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Heit v. Weitzen</i> , 402 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1968).....	25
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>In re MDC Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 785 (S.D. Cal. 1990).....	25
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	13
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	16
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007), petition for cert. filed (Apr. 5, 2007) (No. 06-1341).....	16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	1
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	14, 28
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	1
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> , 255 N.Y. 170, 174 N.E. 441 (1931)	27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006)	4, 8
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	22
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
15 U.S.C § 77k	25
15 U.S.C § 77l	25
15 U.S.C § 77o	25
15 U.S.C § 77q	26
15 U.S.C § 78i	25
15 U.S.C § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C § 78p(b).....	25
15 U.S.C § 78r	25
15 U.S.C § 78r(a)	25
15 U.S.C § 78t	25
15 U.S.C § 78t(e).....	27
15 U.S.C § 78t-1	25
15 U.S.C § 78u-4(b)(4).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Charles McFadden, “UC joins federal class-action suit against Enron executives” (Jan. 7, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.ucsc.edu/currents/01-02/01-07/enron.html	10
Complaint, <i>SEC v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., et al.</i> , No. H-03-0946 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/comp18038.htm	8
148 CONG. REC. S6584 (daily ed. July 10, 2002)	28
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	27
H.R. REP. NO. 107-414 (2002)	28
SEC, <i>2006 Performance and Accountability Report 23</i> (Nov. 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/about/secpar2006.shtml	27
SEC Press Release, “SEC Charges Merrill Lynch, Four Merrill Lynch Executives with Aiding and Abetting Enron Accounting Fraud” (Mar. 17, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2003-32.htm	8, 9
S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	28
